

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

IN FAVOR OF EUGENE JORGENSEN, SOUTH WINDHAM 1281 RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 166

Chapter 163

RESOLVE, in Favor of Frederick C. Osgood, of Cumberland.

Frederick C. Osgood; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$167.50 to be paid to Frederick C. Osgood, of Cumberland, to reimburse him for inheritance taxes erroneously paid.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 164

RESOLVE, in Favor of Susan M. Osgood, of Cumberland.

Susan M. Osgood; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$251.07 to be paid to Susan M. Osgood, of Cumberland, to reimburse her for inheritance taxes erroneously paid.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 165

RESOLVE, in Favor of John P. Clark, of Scarborough.

John P. Clark; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$300 to be paid to John P. Clark, of Scarborough, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for damages on his land for timber cut on and removed from his land in Whitefield.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 166

RESOLVE, in Favor of Eugene Jorgensen, of South Windham.

Eugene Jorgensen; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$200 to be paid to Eugene Jorgensen of South Windham, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damages to his car caused by its use by escapees from the State Reformatory for Men; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 6, 1949